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COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
FRANKLIN CIRCUIT COURT

CIVIL ACTION NO. l 0 c .. i '- 3 7
DIVISION -:
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PRNKLIN CIROUli
IALV JUMP

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY ex rei
JACK CONWAY, ATTORNEY GENERAL

PLAINTIFF

v. COMPLAINT

FED EX CORPORATION DEFENDANTS

Serve: CT Corporation
800 S. Gay S1. Ste. 2021
Knoxvile, TN 38120

and

FEDEX GROUND PACKAGE SYSTEM INC.
also d/b/a FEDEX HOME DELIVERY

Serve: CT Corporation
306 W. Main S1. Suite 512
Frankfort, KY 40601

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

********
Comes the Plaintiff, the Commonwealth of Kentucky, ex rei Jack Conway,

Attorney General, by counsel, through his statutory and parens patriae authority, and for

his Complaint against the Defendants, FedEx Corporation and FedEx Ground Package

System Inc. (collectively "FedEx Defendants"), and states as follows:
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PARTIES

1. Plaintiff, Jack Conway, is the duly elected Attorney General of the

Commonwealth of Kentucky and, pursuant to his constitutional, common law and

statutory authority is responsible for the enforcement and administration of the laws of

the Commonwealth.

2. Defendant, FedEx Corporation ("FEC"), is a Delaware corporation with

its principal place of business in Memphis, Tennessee.

3. Defendant, FedEx Ground Package System, Inc. ("FEG"), also doing

business as FedEx Home Delivery, is a Delaware corporation with its principal place of

business in Moon Township, Pennsylvania. FEG is par of the "family" of businesses

under the control ofFEC.

JURISDICTION AND VENUE

4. At all times relevant herein, the FedEx Defendants have been engaged in

providing small package delivery, information and transportation services within the

Commonwealth of Kentucky.

5. The F edEx Defendants are registered with the Kentucky Secretary of State

and are qualified to and do transact business in the Commonwealth of Kentucky,

including locations in Franklin County.

6. The FedEx Defendants employ local package delivery drivers for FEC and

FEG, all of whom, at the direction and control of the FedEx Defendants, either jointly or

severally, perform package delivery to local businesses and residences in the

Commonwealth of Kentucky.

7. Jurisdiction is proper in Franklin County Circuit Court pursuant to KRS §

23A.010.

8. Venue is proper in Franklin County pursuant to KRS §§ 452.450,452.480,

452.505 and 454.210 inter alia.
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BACKGROUND

9. Pursuant to Kentucky law, all employers are required to remit to the

Commonwealth certain payments related to their employees including taxes and

payments for unemployment insurance coverage. Employers are also required to

maintain workers compensation coverage on their employees in the event they are kiled

or injured on the job. The purpose of these statutes is not only to generate revenue to the

Commonwealth, but to ensure those workers are protected from unfortate injuries or

unexpected termination of their employment. These efforts are thwarted by an

employer's intentional misclassification of employees as "independent contractors" in

violation of the laws of the Commonwealth.

10. This action is brought on behalf of the citizens of the Commonwealth of

Kentucky to recover unpaid employment taxes and penalties thereupon for employees

falling under the definition of "employee" as found in KRS § 141.010 and Kentucky

common law, but who have been erroneously and ilegally classified as "independent

contractors. "

11. This action is also being brought on behalf of the citizens of the

Commonwealth to recover unpaid taxes as well as penalties and interest thereon.

12. This action is also being brought to recover penalties for the Defendants'

violations of the Commonwealth's laws requiring the Defendants to protect their

employees by obtaining workers compensation coverage.

13. Finally, this case is being brought as a result of the Defendants' unfair

trade practices. Because these laws apply equally to all employers within the

Commonwealth, there exists a level playing field enabling all businesses to compete on

equal footing. When an employer operates in the Commonwealth in such a fashion that it

fails to make required payments and maintain required coverage for its employees, that
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employer is competing unfairly in the marketplace to the detriment of other legitimate

businesses fully complying with the Commonwealth's laws.

FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS

14. The FedEx Defendants, among other things, are engaged in the delivery

and pick-up of packages in the Commonwealth of Kentucky and employ drivers to

perform these functions.

15. Most drivers retained by the FedEx Defendants, specifically FEG, are

referred to as "contractors."

16. For purposes of the payment of taxes, unemployment insurance coverage

and maintenance of workers compensation insurance coverage, these drivers are

classified by FEG as "independent contractors" as opposed to employees.

17. In determining whether an individual should be classified as an employee

or an independent contractor Kentucky law imposes a test based upon the contracting

entity's control over the contractor or employee.

18. FEG exerts such control over their pick-up and delivery drivers that they

should be classified as employees under Kentucky law.

19. FEG drivers are required to sign a lengthy "Operating Agreement" as a

condition of employment. This mandatory Operating Agreement, which is a non-

negotiable document, enables the FedEx Defendants to exercise extensive control and/or

direction over the drivers as they go about performing their duties.

20. Drivers are required to purchase or lease their vehicles, however, all

vehicle purchases must be approved by the Defendants.

21. FEG requires all those individuals working as contractors or pick -up and

delivery drivers to operate trucks emblazoned with FedEx's trademark logo.
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22. The vehicles purchased by drivers or contractors are required to meet

minimum appearance standards set forth by FEG.

23. Contractors are required to provide FEG with monthly maintenance

reports on their vehicles.

24. Drivers are required to wear FedEx uniforms and to comply with

minimum appearance standards imposed by FEG.

25. Employees of FEG are trained to monitor drivers to ensure that these

minimum appearance standards are met and, if not, they are required to take disciplinar

action to correct the situation or, in some cases, refuse to permit the driver to service his

or her route.

26. Terminal managers and other supervisors who permit drivers to service

routes without complying with the minimum appearance standards are subject to

discipline.

27. Drivers are required to purchase or lease equipment approved by the

FedEx Defendants which wil allow a driver to connect electronically to computer

systems maintained by the FedEx defendants.

28. Individuals seeking to become drivers for the company are required to

complete the company's application and are evaluated, trained and approved by the

FedEx Defendants.

29. Drivers are monitored on a daily basis to evaluate their performance.

30. If the performance standards required by the FedEx Defendants are not

met, FEG supervisors meet with the driver to discuss the outstanding issues and, in some

cases, impose discipline or terminate the driver's contract.

31. Drivers are subject to "customer service rides" in which a FEG employee

rides with the driver on his or her route to monitor performance.

32. Drivers are subject to periodic "business discussion" meetings in which a

FEG employee discusses with the driver issues related to their servicing of their route.
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33. These "customer service rides" and "business discussion" meetings serve

as nothing more than a periodic evaluation most businesses would conduct with their

regular employees.

34. Drivers are required to begin and complete their routes by times specified

by FEG.

35. FEG requires drivers to prepare and present to customers shipping

documents designated by FEG and return those documents at the conclusion of every

business day.

36. FEG requires extensive training for drivers, including courses on "quality

control," "defensive driving," and other training sessions, including periodic evaluations

of drivers by FEG employees.

37. While FEG contracts with incorporated business entities who in turn hire

drivers to service routes purchased by those entities, FEG stil retains the right to approve

all drivers.

38. Employees of the FedEx Defendants typically assist the driver in the

loading and unloading of their vans, often supply replacement drivers, and in some

circumstances even wash the drivers' vans.

39. The mandatory Operating Agreement essentially allows drivers to

continue a relationship with FEG indefinitely, and also rewards drivers for their longevity

of service.

40. The mandatory Operating Agreement effectively mandates drivers work

full-time.

41. Routes serviced by each driver are specifically detailed and set forth by

FEG's "Planning and Engineering Deparment."

42. New routes can be added and existing routes can be altered by FEG's

Planning and Engineering Department at its sole discretion at any time with only five (5)

days notice to a driver.
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43. FEG reserves the right to reassign packages from one driver to another at

its sole discretion.

44. FEG reserves the right to require drivers to assist in servicing other routes

outside of the driver's primary service area as it deems necessary in its sole discretion.

45. Drivers are required to make efforts to retain and increase the number of

shippers using the services of the FedEx defendants.

46. Drivers are required to submit driver logs, inspection reports, fuel receipts,

and shipping documents on a daily basis.

47. While drivers are typically paid on a "per-delivery" basis, FEG controls

the minimum and maximum number of deliveries allowed per day, thereby controllng

the minimum and maximum amounts a driver may be able to earn.

48. FEG unilaterally sets the amount of per-delivery payments known as a

"settlement" amount. The per-package amounts are not subject to negotiation by the

individual contractors.

49. FEG provides drivers with many programs that essentially reimburse the

drivers for a large part of their operating expenses, including "van availability

settlement," the "Business Support Package," providing replacement vehicles, offering

weekly loans to new drivers, and "Service Guarantee Accounts."

50. Through the offering of the "Business Support Package" and the

assistance of FEG in helping drivers obtain vans, FEG essentially provides most, if not

all, of the requisite tools to be a driver.

51. FEG offers other programs to its contractors, such as a retirement plan,

much in the same manner as any other business would provide to its employees.

52. The mandatory Operating Agreement and other regulations placed on

drivers create a significant hindrance for drivers wishing to utilize the trucks for other

employers.
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53. Significant impediments exist for drivers who might wish to make their

services available to the public under the terms of the Operating Agreement, and

accordingly, few if any drivers may make their services so available.

54. FEG maintains the right to discharge drivers whenever it wishes.

55. FEG takes it upon itself to monitor its drivers' compliance with all

Kentucky and U.S. Department of Transportation rules and regulations and terminates

drivers who fail to comply regardless of whether they are employed by a contractor.

56. FEG also encompasses a separate business entity known as FedEx Home

which delivers packages to residential areas.

57. Drivers employed by FedEx Home are largely classified as employees as

opposed to independent contractors.

58. During peak periods of volume the FedEx Defendants reassign packages

from FedEx Home drivers to FEG drivers in an effort to reduce costs.

59. FEG maintains a "Contractor Relations Department" which, for all intent

and purposes, serves as a human resource department.

60. By erroneously classifying these drivers as "independent contractors," the

FedEx Defendants have continually and purposely evaded the payment of withholding

taxes.

61. As a result of their continued misclassification of drivers as "independent

contractors," rather than "employees," the FedEx Defendants owe unpaid income taxes,

interest and penalties.

62. As a result of their continued misclassification of drivers as "independent

contractors," rather than "employees," the FedEx Defendants owe unpaid sums to the

Commonwealth for unemployment insurance.

63. As a result of their continued misclassification of drivers as "independent

contractors," rather than "employees," the FedEx Defendants failed to maintain required
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workers compensation. Thus, the FedEx Defendants are subject to penalties as a result of

said non-compliance.

64. The FedEx Defendants intentionally engaged in this misclassification of

drivers in order to reduce its costs of doing business which enabled it to increase profit

and/or place itself in a more competitive position in the marketplace.

65. The FedEx Defendants are in violation of Kentucky Consumer Protection

Act by engaging in unfair, deceptive and misleading trade practices.

CLAIMS FOR RELIEF

COUNT I

DECLARATORY RELIEF

66. Plaintiff incorporates herein by reference Paragraphs 1 through 65 of this

Complaint as if fully set forth and copied herein and states as follows:

67. This claim is brought under Kentucky's Summary Proceedings -

Declaratory Judgments Act, which gives this Court the power to declare the rights,

obligations and other legal relationships of the parties. (Kentucky Revised Statutes,

Chapter 418.)

68. FedEx's misclassification of the drivers has resulted and continues to

result in monetary loss to the Commonwealth 
of Kentucky and to the general public.

69. As a result of the FedEx Defendants' conduct the Commonwealth is

entitled to:

a. a declaration that the drivers are FedEx employees;
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b. a declaration that FedEx has not paid its obligations under

Kentucky law by misclassifying its employee drivers;

c. an Order requiring that FedEx bring its employment practices in

line with Kentucky law;

d. payment of attorney fees and costs; and

e. any additional relief this Court deems necessary and proper.

COUNT II

UNEMPLOYMENT INSURACE VIOLATIONS

70. Plaintiff incorporates herein by reference Paragraphs 1 through 69 of this

Complaint as if fully set forth and copied herein and states as follows:

71. Kentucky law requires employers and employing units to keep true and

accurate work records of all workers employed by it, of the wages paid by it to each

worker, and such other information as the Secretary of the Education Cabinet considers

necessary. (KRS § 341.190)

72. To the extent the FedEx Defendants maintain that they made those

contributions required by Kentucky's Unemployment Compensation Act for its

unincorporated drivers, FedEx has failed to maintain its work records in accordance with

Kentucky law.

73. Kentucky law requires employers and employing units to file reports and

assess the contributions due on the basis of an estimate of such employer's payrolL. (KRS

§ 341.263)
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74. Any employing unit failing to make and file reports as required by

Kentucky's Unemployment Compensation Act shall be subject to the penalty provisions

under the Act. (KRS § 341.262)

75. Thè FedEx Defendants failed to make and file reports required by

Kentucky's Unemployment Compensation Act.

76. Kentucky law requires employers and employing units to make

contrbutions or payments in lieu of contributions on behalf of those employees to the

unemployment insurance fund in the event that the employee loses his or her job. (KRS

§ 341.260)

77. To the extent the FedEx Defendants have failed to make contrbutions to

Kentucky's unemployment insurance fund on behalf of any of the drivers described

above, the FedEx Defendants have violated and continue to violate Kentucky's

Unemployment Compensation Act.

78. The unlawful acts above have proximately resulted in monetary loss to the

Commonwealth of Kentucky and to the general public.

COUNT III

WORKERS' COMPENSATION VIOLATIONS

79. Plaintiff incorporates herein by reference Paragraphs 1 through 78 of this

Complaint as if fully set forth and copied herein and states as follows:

80. Kentucky law requires that employers provide workers' compensation

insurance coverage for their employees in the event that the employee is injured or kiled

on the job, or suffers from an occupational disease.
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81. Employers who elect to be self-insured must ensure that evidence of its

compliance with KRS § 342.340 is filed with the Office of 
Workers' Claims.

82. FedEx has neither provided workers' compensation insurance coverage for

the drivers described above nor has it elected to be self-insured.

83. By failing to provide workers' compensation insurance for the drivers

described above, FedEx violated, and continues to violate KRS § 342.340.

84. By failing to comply with the requirements of KRS § 342.340 the

Commonwealth is entitled to penalties pursuant to KRS § 342.990 (7)(c) for each

offense.

COUNT iv

FAILURE TO REMIT REVENUE

85. Plaintiff incorporates herein by reference Paragraphs 1 through 84 of this

Complaint as if fully set forth and copied herein and states as follows:

86. Kentucky law requires all employers to withhold taxes from wages paid to

employees. (KRS § 141.310).

87. Kentucky law provides that employers are held personally liable for all

wages which it failed to withhold as required by KRS § 141.310. (KRS § 141.330).

88. Any employer failing to comply with the requirements set forth in KRS §

141.310 is subject to penalties and interest as defined in KRS § 131.180 and 141.990.

89. As a result of their failure to properly classify the aforementioned drivers

as employees rather than independent contractors, the FedEx Defendants failed to

withhold taxes from wages paid to said drivers.
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90. The FedEx Defendants are liable for any and all taxes which should have

been withheld had they been properly complying with the laws of 
the Commonwealth.

91. The FedEx Defendants are liable for penalties and interest on those funds

which were not witheld in accordance with KRS § i 31.180 and KRS § 141.990.

COUNT V

CONSUMER PROTECTION ACT

92. Plaintiff incorporates herein by reference Paragraphs 1 through 91 of this

Complaint as if fully set fort and copied herein and states as follows:

93. This claim is brought under the Kentucky Consumer Protection Act,

which prohibits unfair or deceptive acts or practices in the conduct of any trade or

commerce pursuant to KRS § 367.170.

94. By engaging in the acts and conduct alleged above, FedEx has committed,

and is continuing to com~it, ongoing unlawful business practices within the meaning of

Kentucky's Consumer Protection Act.

95. Pursuant to KRS § 367.190, whenever the Attorney General has reason to

believe that a business is engaged in an act that has been declared unlawful, and that the

proceedings would be in the public interest, the Attorney General may bring an action in

the name of the state to restrain unlawful acts.

COUNT VI

INJUNCTIVE RELIEF

96. Plaintiff incorporates herein by reference Paragraphs 1 through 95 of this

Complaint as if fully set forth and copied herein and states as follows:
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97. Kentucky law authorizes injunctive relief to prevent the breach of an

obligation existing in favor of the applicant.

98. If this Court rules that FedEx has improperly classified its employees,

pecuniary compensation wil not afford adequate relief unless the Court also precludes

future misclassification of FedEx employees.

99. WHEREFORE, the Commonwealth of Kentucky and the general public

are entitled to an injunction to prevent FedEx from continued misclassification of its

employees to avoid its obligations under Kentucky's revenue statutes, unemployment

insurance statutes, workers' compensation statutes, wage protection statutes, and other

employment laws.

PRA YER FOR RELIEF

\VHEREFORE, the Plaintiff DEMANDS as follows:

1. A declaration that the drivers of the FedEx Defendants are employees of

those Defendants and not independent contractors;

2. A declaration that FedEx has not paid its obligations under Kentucky's

law as a result of its failure to properly classify drivers as described above

as employees rather than independent contractors;

3. A declaration that FedEx violated KRS § 341.190 by failing to keep the

necessary documentation for purposes of reporting payments to the

Commonwealth for unemployment insurance coverage;
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4. A declaration that the FedEx Defendants failed to file reports and assess

the contributions due on the basis of estimated payroll as required by KRS

§ 341.263.

5. Judgment for unpaid contrbutions to the Commonwealth for unpaid

unemployment insurance pursuant to KRS §§ 341.260 and 341.270;

6. Judgment for penalties pursuant to KRS § 341.262;

7. Interest on unpaid contribution pursuant to KRS § 341.300;

8. A declaration that the FedEx Defendants violated KRS § 342.340 by

failing to ensure each of their employees were covered by workers

compensation coverage;

9. Judgment for penalties pursuant to KRS § 342.990 (7)(c) for each offense

by the Defendants in failing to comply with the requirements of KRS §

342.340;

10. An Order requiring the F edEx Defendants to bring their business practices

in line with the requirements set forth by the laws of the Commonwealth;

11. A permanent injunction requiring the FedEx Defendants to classify its

drivers and employees for the purpose of tax payments, payments of

unemployment insurance coverage and for workers compensation

coverage;

12. A declaration that the Defendants' business practices are unlawful within

the meaning of the Consumer Protection Act;

13. Temporary and Permanent Injunctive relief against the FedEx Defendant's

continuation of its unlawful business practices;
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14. Civil penalties of up to $2000 for each violation of the Kentucky

Consumer Protection Act pursuant KRS § 367.990;

15. Judgment for damages resulting in the Defendants' failure to remit

withholding taxes in compliance with KRS § 141.310 and KRS § 141.330;

16. Judgment for all penalties and interest arsing from the Defendants' failure

to comply with KRS § 141.310 and KRS § 141.330 as set forth by KRS §

131.180 and KRS § 141.990;

17. Judgment for any other money damages incurred by the Commonwealth

as a result of the FedEx Defendants' failure to comply with the

requirements of Kentucky law;

18. Pre and post judgment interest on all sums recovered herein at the

maximum legal rate;

19. Penalties as permitted by the laws of 
the Commonwealth;

20. Recovery of the Commonwealth costs herein expended including

reasonable attorneys fees as permitted by the laws of the Commonwealth;

21. TRIAL BY JURY of any issues so triable; and,

22. Any and all other relief to which the Commonwealth may appear to be

entitled.
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Respectfully submitted,

JACK CONWAY
ATTORNEY GENERAL

TAD THOMAS
Assistant Deputy Attorney General

LISA K. LANG
Acting Director
Office of Civil and Environmental Law

Offce of Attorney General

700 Capitol Avenue, Suite 118

Franfort, KY 40601
Phone: 502-696-5300

Facsimile: 502-564-2894

MARY ELLEN MYNEAR
Litigation Branch Manager
Office of Consumer Protection
Offce of Attorney General

1024 Capital Center Drive, Suite 200
Frankfort, KY 40601
Phone: 502-696-5389

Facsimile: 502-573-7 i 51

Counsel for Plaintif
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